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Shri Asoka Mehta: The question of
. the rehabilitation of tribals and displaced persons......
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Shrimati Renuka Ray: As a large number of tribals.from non-tribal block areas, in the scattereqd areas, now constitutd landless labour, I would like to know whether the Fourth Plan has got any scheme whereby they may be rehabilitated on land and fit into a widé scheme wherein the tiller of the soil will become the owner of the land?

Shri Asoka Mehta: When the Plan document is placed before the House, I shal] be very happy to receive the comments and observations of the hon. Members. :

Shrimati Rennka Ray: I am asking for information.

Shri Asoka Meht.a: I cannot carry everything in' my mind.
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Price of Urban Land
+
“665. Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Bagri:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing ang Urban Development be pleasec to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention

“has been drawn to the sky-rocketting urban land values;

(b) whether Government are aware that black money investments in real estate is further pushing the prices up;

(e) if so, whether any comprehensive plan to take over these lands is being prepared during ' the Fourth Plan in cooperation with the State Governments and local bodies and if necessary by amending the Constitution; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Housing ang Urban Development (Shii Bhagwati): (a)
Government is aware of the problem.

(b) Appreciation in land valueg in the urban areag is largely due to the increased demanq for land following the rapid growth of urban population and influx of new population,

(c) and (d). In order to regulate effectively the land "use in urban areas, the State Govermments are getting Master Plans prepared for all cities and towns having a population of over 50,000. They are enacting suitable town planning legislation to enable them to enforce the provisions of the Master Plans, Simultaneously they are undertaking large scale acquisition ang development of land for allotment of house sites to persons of low and middle income groups at reasonaBle rates. The Central Government is providing them funds for meeting the expenditure on the preparation of Master Plans and acquisition and development of land. These measureg are expected to curb land prices in course of time.
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Shri Kapur Singh: The hon. Minister is not answering the question which is put to him; I will therefore, rephrase the question. The hon.
Minister has said: .
‘F1aR, FAT F AQUE® gA wrAd
%& % lH
The law says that the market price of the land taken .by the Government must be paid to the owners. Is it being done? This is the question.
Answer thig question straight. They pay Re. 1|- or Rs. 2|-, while the market price sometimes is Rs, 50, Rs. 100 or Rs. 200.

Shri Shinkre: Rs. 500.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The compensation is assessed through the agency of the State Government and whatever compensation. ...

Shri Kapur Singh: Is that the reply,
- 1 want to know, Sir,

Shri Mehr Chang Khanna: Please listen to me ... (Interruption).

Mr, Speaker: Order, order; let me

hear.
Shri Kapur Singh: Let him make a reply straight.
Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I am replying straight.
ARy : foel FT ARy L L .
(cmas=)

=Y WET W AT : WX FAW &
AT G ALY T AT | (AT )

o aqureY : et T FY &

=t Age =@ @ar : faeefr fFRuay
37 faoelt vdy 3, @ & AR w0 o
@i 1 feeel A Bred At § 1 faeelt
FATY T

Shri Maurya: Wait till the gemeral elections . . . (Interruption).

shri Mebr Chand Khanna: I have answered this question in a very precise manner. There are compensation laws. Compensation ig assessed in accordance - with the laws laid down. It is assessed by the State Governments. The Collector gives the award. There are even remedies availale under that award. Once the award is finalised the compensation is paid by the Government of India
. ... (Interruption).

=t &g : W FY g war At

Mr, Speaker: Order, order; not In this ‘manner.

Y aWeY : qEAw wIlEw, gAY Y Fedafrgnamar 1 H 53 g
o 5elY %1 g& AT TG E

Mr. Speaker: The excitement is over the fact that under the present laws when compensation is being fixed after the land has been taken over from the farmer or any other owner,at that time only on the basis of the transfers that have taken place as agricultural land the amount is fixed by the Collector or whoever he might be and, naturally, at that time according to those assessments it js only Re. 1, Rs. 5, Rs, 6, or Rs. 7 per
yard.

Shri Kapur Singh: But the says “market value”.

law

Mr, Speaker: The law says “market value on the «date when that notification was issued”. There is a limita-
tation also.

Shri Kapur Singh: Yes.

Mr. Speaker: Therefore, after the notification the land lies for five or six years and it appreciates. That the owner cannot get, But at that ‘ime the assessment is made by the acquisition officers on the basis of lands nearby that have been sold as agricultural lands or open lands. Therefore the excitement is about that factor, that afterwards the same lands are sold at a very high price.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: You know it, Sir. When the land is. purchased ang compensation is paid....
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Mr, Speaker:
self.

Shri Mehr Chang Khanna: We take water; we have sewage; we have the Master Plan; then large areas are left out as open spaces. All these things have to be taken into consideration in fixing the price of the land. If these factors are taken into consideration, to accuse the Government that they are making undue profits would not be correct. (Interruptions).

I have suffered my-

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. '

_ Shrj Hari Vishnu Kamath: Please tell us, Sir, how you have suffered.

Mr, Speaker: Order, order. That is the law of the land and, therefore, members have to find some other ways. I will just relate to the Minister my story.

I had 3,000 yards of land on the Mathura Road and that might be worth at this moment about Rs. 6 lakhs, but I have got a compensation of only Rs. 28,000. But that is the law of the land. What can I do? I have been fighting the case in , courts also;
my appeal is pending; that has been going on for the last four years. This '‘might be the case with many others also. Now the law is such, What can the Minister or others do in that respect? (Interruptions).

Shri J, B, Kripalant: Does the law allow black-marketing and profiteering in these transactions?

Mr. Speaker: ] have just stated....

Shri J. B. Kripalani: I do not think that law can allow that.

Mr. Speaker: There ‘are two Notifications: one is under section 4 and the other is under 6 or 7.

Some hon. Members: Under 6.

Mr. Speaker: When the first Notification is made, then it is only the intention of the Government whether they want to acquire it. When the Notification under section 6 is made, the price that has to be determined is the market price on the date of that Notification plug 15 per.cent, I suppose. That is the law. But during the time that has been taken, that has lapsed, the prices have very much appreciated in Delhi and there is a great disparity. That is why the Members feel excited. (Interruptions).

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The question relates to acquisition of land in Ghaziabad which ig in U.P. I have full faith in the fair approach to the problem of payment of compensation by the Government of U.P.

Shri S, M. Banerjee: On a point of order, .

Shri Kapuy Singh: You have just now been pleaseq to say that this being the law of the land, Government are helpless. I want to clarify your observation by saying that this law has been in existence for the last one hundred years and never in my experience has this kind of day-light robbery been committeq on the landowners except after the Partition. We have raised this point on the floor of this House a number of times and every time they are evading it. Why do they not come to grips with the real problem? If it is the law of the land, why are interpreting it in a way different from the interpretation placed on it before?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Mr.
Banerjee was rising on a point of order.

st Fo To WFAT : ¥ 7T 7BAT wTgaT § SfEa w9 59T @ F 6T
4T &1 qarfad g1 wra g ar F ag wgE & 9 g

! Fo Wio AT : AR 7T G
FETC |TY AT AHTT H AT § |

st qendt : g AT AT
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: My point of order is this. A pertinent question was put by Mr. Kapur Singh whether the compensation was made according to the market rate and we expected a straight reply from the hon. Minister; he should have replied ‘yes’ or ‘no’. I submit that we have discussed in this House the Land Acquisition Bill, the most controversial Bill, where the Attorney-General was consulted and so on. Ultimately a decision was taken in the case of Arora Vs. Ram Rattan Gupta; that was the case in the Supreme Court and the Supreme Court also ruled, Is it open to the Minister to evade the main question and reply to some other questions?

Mr. Speaker: There is no point of order here.

Shri K. D. Malaviya.

Shri S, M. Banerjee: What is your ruling on this? He is evading the main question.

Mr. Speaker: He cannot evade it.
JThat is all that I can say.

it %o Fo WrwaTw: Ffw A1 FT AW
%% 7% foar war wiw w27 ™ fe oSy
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Cylinder Burst at Talwara (Beas
Dam)

+

SNQ. 17. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri R. S. Tiwary:
Shri D. C. sharma:
Shri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Irrigation amd Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some persons were killed and many were injured on the spot when a cylinder burst at Talwara (Beas Dam, Punjab) on the 7th August, 1966;

(b) if so, the number of persons who were killed or injured; and

(c) the action taken by Government in the matter?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Fakhruddin Ahmed):
(a) and (b). There wag an outbreak of fire on the 7th August, 1966 during the course of welding operations in one of the tunnels at Beas Dam. Three-persons died as a result of suffocation due to smoke in the tunnel. No other persons wgs. ihjured, It is reported that there was no case of a cylinder bursting.

(¢) The Gentral Manager of the Project has constifuted an Enquiry Committee of the Officers to go into the details of the accident and to report its findings. Also we are requesting Government of Punjab to investigate and report about the accident,

w{y fazaary quedn : Star fF T
IR Tat § TFTiea gHT 8, o7 ag faede
1 AR e F A= gAT a9 agi W
g @ s FH IR Y | &
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